

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND
DORR LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT,
ET AL.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00917-RJL

Hon. Richard J. Leon

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND
EQUALITY, SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS, CENTER FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND
CRITICAL JUSTICE, RACE AND LAW CENTERS, AND CIVIL RIGHTS
AND ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

Charlotte Garden*
University of Minnesota Law School†
Walter F. Mondale Hall
229 S. 19th Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55455

Jeremiah Chin*
University of Washington School of Law†
William H. Gates Hall, Rm. 310
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195-3020

Jessica Levin*
Melissa Lee*
CENTER FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND CRITICAL
JUSTICE
Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic
Seattle University School of Law
901 12th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98122

April 11, 2025

Jim Davy
D.D.C. Bar No. PA0117
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
215-792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Robert S. Chang*
Susan McMahan*
THE FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR
LAW AND EQUALITY
University of California–Irvine
401 E. Peltason Dr., Suite 1000
Irvine, CA 92697
(949) 824-3034
rchang@law.uci.edu

* *pro hac vice* applications forthcoming
† institutional affiliations listed for
identification purposes only

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	2
Argument	5
I. The Supreme Court has repeatedly held that the Government may not obstruct lawyers to deter challenges to government conduct.....	5
A. Litigation is often expressive, and the First Amendment protects participants in litigation against government retaliation.....	8
B. The First Amendment protects against disclosure requirements aimed at deterring association.....	10
II. The Court should not defer to the Administration’s casual invocation of national security to justify the EOs.	13
A. <i>Korematsu</i> and the Guantanamo cases offer a cautionary lesson about judicial deference to unsubstantiated claims of national security.	13
B. Judicial deference is unwarranted where the Government has failed to articulate even a plausible national security rationale.....	19
Conclusion.....	20
Certificates.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	11
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002)	10, 12
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Va. State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964)	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	17
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) (<i>Brown I</i>)	5
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) (<i>Brown II</i>)	5
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	11
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	16
<i>Hamdan v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	10
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	3
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	3, 14, 15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	8, 9, 11
<i>NAACP v. Patty</i> , 159 F. Supp. 503 E.D. Va. 1958).....	5
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	4
<i>Scull v. Virginia ex rel. Comm. on Law Reform & Racial Activities</i> , 359 U.S. 344 (1959)	6
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	9
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971)	9
Other Authorities	
1956 Va. Extra Session Acts 29–42 (chs. 31–37)	6, 8, 11
ACLU Board Minutes (June 22, 1942) <i>microformed on</i> ACLU Microfilms, Reel 9	2
Ben Protess, <i>More Than 500 Law Firms Back Perkins Coie in Fight with Trump</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 4, 2025	7
Brian J. Daugherty, <i>Keep On Keeping On: The NAACP and the Implementation of Brown v. Board of Education in Virginia</i> (2006)	7
Brief for the United States, <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	15
Carol Rosenberg, <i>They Were Guantánamo’s First Detainees. Here’s Where They Are Now</i> , N.Y. Times, May 18, 2021	15
Eugene Cook, Ga. Att’y Gen., <i>The Ugly Truth About the NAACP</i> , Address Before the 55th Annual Convention of the Peace Officers Association of Georgia	6
Exec. Order No. 14173, 90 Fed. Reg. 8633 (Jan. 21, 2025)	19
Katya Jestin, Co-Managing Partner, Jenner & Block LLP, Testimony Before U.S. Sen. Committee on the Judiciary, <i>Closing Guantanamo: Ending Twenty Years of Injustice</i> (Dec. 7, 2021)	18
Lorraine K. Bannai, <i>Enduring Conviction: Fred Korematsu and His Quest for Justice</i> (2015)	2, 3
Matthew Goldstein, Jessica Silver-Greenberg & Ben Protess, <i>Paul Weiss Chair Says Deal with Trump Adheres to Firm’s Principles</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 21, 2025	7
<i>NAACP Suit Dismissal Is Sought</i> , Richmond News Leader, Mar. 16, 1957	6
Peter Irons, <i>Justice at War: The Story of the Japanese American Internment Cases (1993)</i>	2
Press Release, Haw. Dep’t of the Att’y Gen., <i>Hawaii Concludes Travel Ban Case (Aug. 13, 2018)</i>	3
Robert S. Chang, Alice Hsu, Robert A. Johnson, Elizabeth C. Rosen & Sofie Syed, <i>Stop Repeating History: The Story of an Amicus Brief and Its Lessons for Engaging in Strategic Advocacy, Coalition Building, and Education</i> , 68 Case W. L. Rev. 1223 (2018)	3
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) (No. 06-1195)	17
